
Broward County

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 121-400

Status: Agenda Ready

In control: Public Works - Facilities Management Division

On agenda: Final action:3/9/2021 3/9/2021

Title: A. MOTION TO APPROVE Contract extension between Broward County and L&B Janitorial Services,
Inc. for Contract No. R1214808P2_1, Janitorial Services for Various County Facilities (Large Facilities
- Group 1 - Contract No. 2). This will increase the contract threshold in the not-to-exceed amount of
$1,951,980, which includes $1,000 for allowances, for a period of six months with an additional six
months on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed twelve months or until a replacement
contract is awarded, whichever comes first. The six-month extension request will extend the contract
from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and include an additional six months on a month-to-month
basis from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

(Per the Tuesday Agenda Memorandum, Signature pages have been received.)

(Transferred to the Consent Agenda.)

ACTION  (T-10:47 AM)  Approved.

VOTE:  9-0.

B. MOTION TO APPROVE Contract extension between Broward County and L&B Janitorial Services,
Inc. for Contract No. R1214808P3_1, Janitorial Services for Various County Facilities (Large Facilities
- Group 2 - Contract No. 3). This will increase the contract threshold in the not-to-exceed amount of
$1,251,506, which includes $1,000 for allowances, for a period of six months with an additional six
months on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed twelve months or until a replacement
contract is awarded, whichever comes first. The six-month extension request will extend the contract
from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and include an additional six months on a month-to-month
basis from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

(Per the Tuesday Agenda Memorandum, Signature pages have been received.)

(Transferred to the Consent Agenda.)

ACTION  (T-10:47 AM)  Approved.

VOTE:  9-0.

C. MOTION TO APPROVE Contract extension between Broward County and L&B Janitorial Services,
Inc. for Contract No. R1214808P6_1, Janitorial Services for Various County Facilities (Large Facilities
- Group 5 - Contract No. 6). This will increase the contract threshold in the not-to-exceed amount of
$536,708, which includes $1,000 for allowances, for a period of six months with an additional six
months on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed twelve months or until a replacement
contract is awarded, whichever comes first. The six-month extension request will extend the contract
from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and include an additional six months on a month-to-month
basis from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

(Per the Tuesday Agenda Memorandum, Signature pages have been received.)

(Transferred to the Consent Agenda.)

Broward County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-400, Version: 1

ACTION  (T-10:47 AM)  Approved.

VOTE:  9-0.

D. MOTION TO APPROVE Contract extension between Broward County and L&B Janitorial Services,
Inc. for Contract No. R1214808P7_1 (Large Facilities - Group 6 - Contract No. 7), Janitorial Services
for Various County Facilities. This will increase the contract threshold in the not-to-exceed amount of
$116,393, which includes $1,000 for allowances, for a period of six months with an additional six
months on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed twelve months or until a replacement
contract is awarded, whichever comes first. The six-month extension request will extend the contract
from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and include an additional six months on a month-to-month
basis from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

(Per the Tuesday Agenda Memorandum, Signature pages have been received.)

(Transferred to the Consent Agenda.)

ACTION  (T-10:47 AM)  Approved.

VOTE:  9-0.

E. MOTION TO APPROVE Contract extension between Broward County and L&B Janitorial Services,
Inc. for Contract No. R1214808P8_1, Janitorial Services for Various County Facilities (Large Facilities
- Group 7 - Contract 8). This will increase the contract threshold in the not-to-exceed amount of
$229,503, which includes $1,000 for allowances, for a period of six months with an additional six
months on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed twelve months or until a replacement
contract is awarded, whichever comes first. The six-month extension request will extend the contract
from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and include an additional six months on a month-to-month
basis from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

(Per the Tuesday Agenda Memorandum, Signature pages have been received.)

(Transferred to the Consent Agenda.)

ACTION  (T-10:47 AM)  Approved.

VOTE:  9-0.

F. MOTION TO APPROVE Contract extension between Broward County and L&B Janitorial Services,
Inc. for Contract No. R1214808P11_1, Janitorial Services for Various County Facilities (Small
Facilities - Group 2 - Contract 11). This will increase the contract threshold in the not-to-exceed
amount of $248,676, which includes $1,000 for allowances, for a period of six months with an
additional six months on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed twelve months or until a
replacement contract is awarded, whichever comes first. The six-month extension request will extend
the contract from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and include an additional six months on a
month-to-month basis from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

(Per the Tuesday Agenda Memorandum, Signature pages have been received.)

(Transferred to the Consent Agenda.)

ACTION  (T-10:47 AM)  Approved.

VOTE:  9-0.

G. MOTION TO APPROVE Contract extension between Broward County and L&B Janitorial Services,
Inc. for Contract No. R1214808P12_1, Janitorial Services for Various County Facilities (Small
Facilities - Group 3 - Contract 12). This will increase the contract threshold in the not-to-exceed
amount of $265,119, which includes $1,000 for allowances, for a period of six months with an

Broward County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


additional six months on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed twelve months or until a
replacement contract is awarded, whichever comes first. The six-month extension request will extend
the contract from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and include an additional six months on a
month-to-month basis from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

(Per the Tuesday Agenda Memorandum, Signature pages have been received.)

(Transferred to the Consent Agenda.)

ACTION  (T-10:47 AM)  Approved.

VOTE:  9-0.

H. MOTION TO APPROVE Contract extension between Broward County and L&B Janitorial Services,
Inc. for Contract No. R1214808P13_1, Janitorial Services for Various County Facilities (Small
Facilities - Group 4 - Contract 13). This will increase the contract threshold in the not-to-exceed
amount of $175,399, which includes $1,000 for allowances, for a period of six months with an
additional six months on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed twelve months or until a
replacement contract is awarded, whichever comes first. The six-month extension request will extend
the contract from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and include an additional six months on a
month-to-month basis from October 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

(Per the Tuesday Agenda Memorandum, Signature pages have been received.)

(Transferred to the Consent Agenda.)

ACTION  (T-10:47 AM)  Approved.

VOTE:  9-0.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit 1 - Amendment No. 4 R1214808P2_1 LB, 2. Exhibit 2 - Amendment No. 4 R1214808P3_1
LB, 3. Exhibit 3 - Amendment No. 5 R1214808P6_1 LB, 4. Exhibit 4 - Amendment No. 4
R1214808P7_1 LB, 5. Exhibit 5 - Amendment No. 4 R1214808P8_1 LB, 6. Exhibit 6 - Amendment No.
4 R1214808P11_1 LB, 7. Exhibit 7 - Amendment No. 6 R1214808P12_1 LB, 8. Exhibit 8 -
Amendment No. 4 R1214808P13_1 LB, 9. Exhibit 9 - OESBD Goal Compliance Memo

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

File #: 21-400, Version: 1

Broward County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

